

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OUT OF TIME AND BRIEF
OF THE CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS AND THE CATHOLIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TERESA STANTON COLLETT
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW*
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015
(651) 962-4973
(651) 962-4996 fax
tscollett@stthomas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Affiliation listed for informational purposes only*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OUT OF TIME AND
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE NO STANDING BECAUSE THE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO NON-PHYSICIANS.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW A THREAT OF “ACTUAL OR IMMINENT” IN- JURY	8
III. RESPONDENTS MAY NOT ASSERT THE RIGHTS OF PHYSICIANS SINCE DOCTORS ARE NOT HINDERED FROM ASSERTING THEIR LEGAL RIGHTS.....	10
IV. OVERBREADTH ANALYSIS SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THE ACT.....	12
V. THE ACT DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON RESPONDENTS OR THEIR PATIENTS	14
VI. ANY RULING OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY SHOULD BE LIMITED IN SCOPE.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	5
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006).....	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	11
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 173 (1973)	11
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , No. 05-380.....	5
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 564 (2004)	10
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	11
<i>Lathrop v. Healthcare Partners Medical Group</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 668 (1st Dist. 2004)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 8
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	11
<i>Nat’l. Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.Supp. 2d 957 (2004).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (2006).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Dan- forth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11, 12, 13
<i>Sabri v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	13
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	11
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1973).....	11
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	3
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	7, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	12, 13, 16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	3, 7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 10
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	11
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1531	5, 8, 10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2032	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2253(b)(1)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>THE LEAST DANGEROUS BRANCH</i> (1962)	5
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994)	16
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT</i> (1948)	13
Nat'l Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Abortion and the Supreme Court</i> (Nov. 15, 2000)	1
Planned Parenthood Golden Gate, <i>IRS Form 990</i> (2004) (available at http://www.guidestar.org/FinDocuments/ 2005/946/138/2005-946138828-022cbd02-9.pdf)	6
Public Health Department of San Francisco, <i>Report of the 2001-2002 San Francisco Civil Grand Jury, San Francisco General Hospital</i> (2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephanie J. Ventura et al., <i>Estimated Pregnancy for the United States, 1990-2000: An Update</i> , 52 Nat'l Vital Stat. Rpts. No. 23 (June 15, 2004) at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr52/nvsr52_23.pdf	9
Stephanie J. Ventura et al., <i>Highlights of Trends in Pregnancies and Pregnancy Rates by Outcome: Estimates for the United States, 1976-96</i> , 47 Nat'l Vital Stat. Rpts. No. 29 (Dec. 15, 1999) at http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr47/nvs47_29.pdf	9
